are expensed in the year they occur. Borrowing costs consist of interest and other costs that an entity incurs in connection with the
borrowing of funds.

(a)(i) Items of property, plant and equipment include:
THE GROUP THE COMPANY
2021 2020 2021 2020

Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000
Property, plant and equipment (see notes (b) and (c))  31,285,286  31,404,314  656,722  653,957
Right of use assets (see note (e))  1,093,838  1,207,756  15,640  20,585
At June 30,  32,379,124  32,612,070  672,362  674,542

120 ENL INTEGRATED REPORT 2021

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

5. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (CONT’D)
(b) THE GROUP

(i) 2021
Freehold

land
Buildings &

yard

Machinery
&

equipment
Motor

vehicles

Furniture,
fittings

& others
 Bearer
plants

Assets under
construction Total

COST AND VALUATION Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000  Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000
At July 1,

- as previously reported

17,198,981

12,116,926  3,148,017  911,473  685,862  664,575  175,065

34,900,899
- effect of prior year
adjustments (note 50)  -  1,106,400  (300)  (26,531)  83,476  -  160,800  1,323,845

- as restated

17,198,981

13,223,326  3,147,717  884,942  769,338  664,575  335,865

36,224,744
Additions  131,600  241,100  231,105  67,252  68,488  33,503  87,269  860,317
On disposal of subsidiary  -  -  (22,664)  (4,508)  (4,814)  -  -  (31,986)
Disposals  (48,206)  (1,622)  (110,161)  (98,901)  (7,178)  -  -  (266,068)
Assets written off*  -  -  (12,736)  (49)  (5,158)  -  -  (17,943)
Revaluation adjustment  166,351  86,670  -  -  -  -  -  253,021
Transfer to right of use
assets (note 5 (e))  -  (90,200)  (44,300)  (152,300)  -  -  -  (286,800)
Transfer to inventories  (289,989)  (9,400)  -  -  -  -  -  (299,389)
Transfer to investment
properties (note 6)  -  (48,335)  -  -  -  -  -  (48,335)
Translation difference  -  9,700  25,000  2,600  -  -  -  37,300
At June 30, 17,158,737 13,411,239  3,213,961  699,036  820,676  698,078  423,134 36,424,861

DEPRECIATION AND
IMPAIRMENT
At July 1,
- as previously reported  -  1,123,308  2,364,381  593,247  220,966  489,790  -  4,791,692
- effect of prior year
adjustments (note 50)  -  30,600  (300)  (11,938)  10,376  -  -  28,738
- as restated  -  1,153,908  2,364,081  581,309  231,342  489,790  -  4,820,430
On disposal of subsidiary  -  -  (15,347)  (3,006)  (4,083)  -  -  (22,436)
Charge for the year  -  203,667  283,852  81,133  43,349  27,718  -  639,719
Disposals  -  (1,249)  (98,652)  (80,200)  (2,323)  -  -  (182,424)
Assets written off*  -  -  (12,705)  (149)  (5,160)  -  -  (18,014)
Transfer to right of use
assets  -  (31,300)  (22,100)  (67,300)  -  -  -  (120,700)
Translation difference  -  3,400  17,900  1,700  -  -  -  23,000
At June 30,  -  1,328,426  2,517,029  513,487  263,125  517,508  -  5,139,575

NET BOOK VALUES
At June 30, 17,158,737 12,082,813  696,932  185,549  557,551  180,570  423,134 31,285,286

121ENL INTEGRATED REPORT 2021

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

5. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (CONT’D)
(b) THE GROUP (CONT’D)

(ii) 2020
Freehold

land
Buildings &

yard
Machinery &

equipment
Motor

vehicles

Furniture,
fittings

& others
 Bearer
plants

Assets
under

construction Total
COST AND VALUATION Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000  Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000
At July 1,
- as previously reported  14,456,377  11,020,310  2,905,337  916,333  682,539  649,618  141,539  30,772,053
- effect of prior year
adjustments (note 50)  -  988,100  -  (25,414)  -  -  9,200  971,886
- as restated  14,456,377  12,008,410  2,905,337  890,919  682,539  649,618  150,739  31,743,939
Acquisition through
business combination
(note 43)  -  -  400  -  -  -  -  400
Additions  265,308  392,700  320,198  129,006  113,942  14,957  210,947  1,447,058
On disposal of subsidiary  -  -  (84)  (3,789)  (3,913)  -  -  (7,786)
Disposals  (372,109)  (94,906)  (107,661)  (127,194)  (23,197)  -  -  (725,067)
Assets written off*  -  -  -  -  (33)  -  -  (33)
Revaluation adjustment  2,849,097  853,365  -  -  -  -  -  3,702,462
Transfers  308  45,357  4,627  -  -  -  (25,821)  24,471
Translation difference  -  18,400  24,900  (4,000)  -  -  -  39,300
At June 30, 17,198,981 13,223,326  3,147,717  884,942  769,338  664,575  335,865 36,224,744

DEPRECIATION AND
IMPAIRMENT
At July 1,
- as previously reported  -  906,966  2,156,957  601,897  214,677  462,675  -  4,343,172
- effect of prior year
adjustments (note 50)  -  20,200  -  (8,801)  -  -  -  11,399
- as restated  -  927,166  2,156,957  593,096  214,677  462,675  -  4,354,571

On disposal of subsidiary  -  -  (58)  (2,624)  (2,046)  -  -  (4,728)
Charge for the year  -  200,242  294,432  113,201  41,247  27,115  -  676,237
Disposals  -  -  (101,950)  (119,764)  (22,506)  -  -  (244,220)
Assets written off*  -  26,400  -  -  (30)  -  -  26,370
Translation difference  -  100  14,700  (2,600)  -  -  -  12,200
At June 30,  -  1,153,908  2,364,081  581,309  231,342  489,790  -  4,820,430

NET BOOK VALUES
At June 30, 17,198,981 12,069,418  783,636  303,633  537,996  174,785  335,865 31,404,314

* Impairment was renamed to assets written off to reflect that assets have been written off as opposed to impaired.

122 ENL INTEGRATED REPORT 2021

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

5. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (CONT’D)
(b) THE GROUP (CONT’D)
(iii) Assets under construction relate to irrigation and other equipment under installation which are not yet operational.
(iv) The group’s land and buildings were revalued by qualified independent professional valuers. The valuations were made on the basis of

open market value and replacement costs as appropriate.
The techniques used are as follows:

[…]

measurements of fair value. For fair value measurements in Level 3, changing one or more of the assumptions used to reasonably possible
alternative assumptions would have the following effects on other comprehensive income and equity.  The following table shows the
valuation technique used in measuring the fair value of investment property, as well as the significant unobservable inputs used.

Valuation technique
 Significant

unobservable inputs

Inter-relationship between key
unobservable inputs and fair value

measurement
Direct market comparison approach:
estimates the value of a property by
comparing it to similar properties recently
sold in the market.

Rate per square meter/arpent (Rs.) The estimated fair value would increase/
(decrease) if rate per square meter/arpent

(Rs.) were higher/ (lower).

A quantitative sensitivity analysis is shown below for the rate per square meter/arpent which are the unobservable inputs that
management consider to be most significant.

Rate per meter square/arpent

Increase of 0.5% in rate per meter/square would decrease fair value gain by Rs.1,265m.
Decrease of 0.5% in meter/square would increase fair value gain by Rs.1,265m.

123ENL INTEGRATED REPORT 2021

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

(c) THE COMPANY

Land Buildings
Improvement

to buildings
Agricultural
equipment

Transport
equipment

Motor
vehicles

Furniture
& fittings

Office
equipment Total

(i) 2021  Rs’000  Rs’000  Rs’000  Rs’000  Rs’000  Rs’000  Rs’000  Rs’000  Rs’000
COST AND VALUATION
At July 1,  597,775  40,471  2,087  21,972  54,295  15,323  2,574  11,279  745,776
Additions  14,024  -  -  -  -  1,447  -  342  15,813
Disposals  (5,100)  -  -  -  (1,010)  (3,684)  -  (85)  (9,879)
At June 30,  606,699  40,471  2,087  21,972  53,285  13,086  2,574  11,536  751,710

DEPRECIATION
At July 1,  -  8,094  239  10,061  54,116  10,111  1,715  7,483  91,819
Charge for the year  -  2,705  209  555  23  2,274  197  1,192  7,155
Disposal adjustments  -  -  -  -  (854)  (3,047)  -  (85)  (3,986)
At June 30,  -  10,799  448  10,616  53,285  9,338  1,912  8,590  94,988

NET BOOK VALUES
At June 30,  606,699  29,672  1,639  11,356  -  3,748  662  2,946  656,722

5. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (CONT’D)
(b) THE GROUP (CONT’D)
(vii) The group’s property, plant and equipment are reflected at revalued amounts. If property, plant and equipment were stated at historical

cost, the amounts would have been as follows:
Freehold

land
Buildings &

yard Total
2021 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000
Cost  379,354  4,974,601  5,353,955
Accumulated depreciation  -  (1,714,430)  (1,714,430)
Net book values  379,354  3,260,171  3,639,525

2020
Cost  295,960  4,735,123  5,031,083
Accumulated depreciation  -  (1,510,763)  (1,510,763)
Net book values  295,960  3,224,360  3,520,320

(viii) Depreciation charge of Rs.560.9m and Rs.78.8m (2020 Restated: Rs.560.9m and Rs.78.8m) has been charged to other operating expenses
and to cost of sales respectively. Those charged to cost of sales are directly attributable to production activity.

(ix) Bank borrowings are secured on some of the group’s property, plant and equipment. Please refer to note 22 for further details.

Land Buildings
Improvement
to buildings

Agricultural
equipment

Transport
equipment

Motor
vehicles

Furniture &
fittings

Office
equipment Total

(ii) 2020  Rs’000  Rs’000  Rs’000  Rs’000  Rs’000  Rs’000  Rs’000  Rs’000  Rs'000

[…]

Net deferred tax (liabilities)/assets (846,484) (781,413) 71,908 72,355

(c) The movement in the deferred income tax account is as follows:
THE GROUP THE COMPANY
2021 2020 2021 2020

At July 1, Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000
- as previously reported (725,507) (749,903) 72,355 59,923
- effect of prior year adjustment (note 50) (55,906) (40,799) - -
- as restated (781,413) (790,702) 72,355 59,923
Acquisition of subsidiary - (6,086) - -
Disposal of subsidiary (81) - - -
(Charged)/credited to profit or loss (68,609) 1,488 585 3,915
Credited/(charged) to other comprehensive income 3,619 13,887 (1,032) 8,517
At June 30, (846,484) (781,413) 71,908 72,355

183ENL INTEGRATED REPORT 2021

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

23. DEFERRED INCOME TAXES (CONT’D)
(d) The movement in deferred income tax assets and liabilities during the year is as follows:

THE GROUP
(i) At July 1, 2020

2021

As
previously

reported

Effect of
prior year

adjustments As restated
Disposal of
subsidiary

(Charged)/
credited
to profit

or loss

(Charged)/
credited
to other

comprehensive
income

At
June 30,

2021
Deferred tax liabilities Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000
Accelerated tax depreciation (340,911) (108,400) (449,311) 5,358 (100,576) - (544,529)
Asset revaluations (250,525) 14,500 (236,025) - 12,679 2,410 (220,936)
Impairment/fair value (310,532) - (310,532) (23) 12,217 - (298,338)
Straightlining of rental income (19,294) - (19,294) - (20,700) - (39,994)
Extended warranty - - - - 9,481 - 9,481

(921,262) (93,900) (1,015,162) 5,335 (86,899) 2,410 (1,094,316)
Deferred tax assets
Tax losses 8,610 (11,731) (3,121) - (9,418) - (12,539)
Lease liabilities 45,329 1 45,330 (4,824) 11,599 - 52,105
Employee benefits liabilities 128,703 57,044 185,747 (586) 16,657 1,209 203,027
Provision for bad debts 13,113 (7,320) 5,793 (6) (548) - 5,239

195,755 37,994 233,749 (5,416) 18,290 1,209 247,832
Net deferred tax liabilities (725,507) (55,906) (781,413) (81) (68,609) 3,619 (846,484)

(ii) At July 1, 2019

2020

As
previously

reported

Effect of
prior year

adjustments As restated

Acquisition
of

subsidiary

(Charged)/
credited

to profit or
loss

Charged
to other

comprehensive
income

At June 30,
2020

Deferred tax liabilities Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000

Accelerated tax depreciation (312,471) - (312,471) (6,295) (130,545) - (449,311)
Asset revaluations (274,260) - (274,260) - 39,427 (1,192) (236,025)
Impairment/fair value (310,538) - (310,538) - 6 - (310,532)
Straightlining of rental income (895) - (895) - (18,060) (339) (19,294)

(898,164) - (898,164) (6,295) (109,172) (1,531) (1,015,162)
Deferred tax assets

Tax losses 44,469 (50,299) (5,830) 209 2,500 - (3,121)
Lease liabilities - - - - 45,330 - 45,330
Employee benefits liabilities 99,992 9,500 109,492 - 60,837 15,418 185,747
Provision for bad debts 3,800 - 3,800 - 1,993 - 5,793

148,261 (40,799) 107,462 209 110,660 15,418 233,749

Net deferred tax liabilities (749,903) (40,799) (790,702) (6,086) 1,488 13,887 (781,413)

184 ENL INTEGRATED REPORT 2021

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

23. DEFERRED INCOME TAXES (CONT’D)
(e) THE COMPANY

2021 At July 1, 2020

Credited/
(charged)

to profit
or loss

Charged
to other

comprehensive
income

At
June 30,

2021
Deferred tax liabilities Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000
Asset revaluations (836) - - (836)

(836) - - (836)
Deferred tax assets
Accelerated tax depreciation 7,639 862 - 8,501
Provision for bad debts 4,527 - - 4,527
Employee benefits liabilities 61,025 (277) (1,032) 59,716

73,191 585 (1,032) 72,744
Net deferred tax assets 72,355 585 (1,032) 71,908

2020 At July 1, 2019

(Charged)/
credited
to profit

or loss

Charged
to other

comprehensive
income

At
June 30,

2020
Deferred tax liabilities Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000
Asset revaluations - - (836) (836)

- - (836) (836)
Deferred tax assets
Accelerated tax depreciation 1,989 5,650 - 7,639
Provision for bad debts 2,209 2,318 - 4,527
Employee benefits liabilities 55,725 (4,053) 9,353 61,025

59,923 3,915 9,353 73,191
Net deferred tax assets 59,923 3,915 8,517 72,355

(f) Critical accounting estimates

Deferred tax on investment properties
For the purposes of measuring deferred tax liabilities or deferred tax assets arising from investment properties, the directors have
reviewed the group’s investment property portfolio and have concluded that none of the properties are held under a business model
whose objective is to consume substantially all of the economic benefits embodied in the investment properties over time rather than
through sale. As a result, the group has not recognised deferred tax on changes in the fair value of its investment properties as the group